
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Thursday, 11 
September 2014  
at 11.00 am 
(A private session 
for members of the 
Committee will 
start at 10.00am) 

Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston 
upon Thames, Surrey 
KT1 2DN 
 

Bryan Searle or Rianna 
Hanford 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9019 or 020 
8213 2662 
 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk or 
rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.
uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9068, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
bryans@surreycc.gov.uk or rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Bryan Searle or Rianna 
Hanford on 020 8541 9019 or 020 8213 2662. 

 

 
Members 

Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman), Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, 
Mr Bill Chapman, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mr Bob Gardner, Dr Zully Grant-Duff, Mr David Harmer, 
Mr David Ivison, Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos, Mr Chris Townsend, Mr Richard Walsh, Mrs Hazel 
Watson and Mr Keith Witham 
 

Ex Officio Members: 
Mr David Munro (Chairman of the County Council) and Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Vice Chairman 
of the County Council) 
 

 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

 

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for 
all Council services 

HR and Organisational Development 

Budget strategy/Financial Management IMT 
Improvement Programme, Productivity and 
Efficiency 

Procurement 

Equalities and Diversity Other support functions 
Corporate Performance Management Risk Management 
Corporate and Community Planning Europe 
Property Communications 



 
Page 2 of 4 

Contingency Planning Public Value Review programme and process  



 
Page 3 of 4 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on Wednesday 2 July 2014. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

• In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 
Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest of the 
member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a person with whom 
the member is living as if they were civil partners and the member is 
aware they have the interest. 

• Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

• Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests disclosed at 
the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item where 
they have a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 
1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (Friday 5 September 2014). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(Thursday 4 September 2014). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5  IMPROVING STAFF MORALE AND WELL-BEING 
 
The purpose of this report is to share the feedback from the informal staff 
discussions held following the last meeting of the Committee, and to agree 
the next steps for the review of staff morale and wellbeing. 
 

(Pages 7 
- 8) 

6  DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION WITHIN SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Purpose of report:   Performance Management  
 

Progress report for the past year.   

 
 

(Pages 9 
- 40) 

7  BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 

(Pages 
41 - 86) 



 
Page 4 of 4 

Purpose of the report:  This report presents the revenue and capital 
budget monitoring up-date for June 2014. 
 

8  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Purpose of the report:  Scrutiny of Services 
 

(Pages 
87 - 102) 

9  SCHOOL GOVERNANCE TASK GROUP SCOPING DOCUMENT 
 
Purpose of report: The Children & Education Select Committee has 
identified School Governance as a topic for a task and finish group.  This 
scoping document is presented to the Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to review. 
 
 

(Pages 
103 - 
112) 

10  RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 
113 - 
134) 

11  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10.30am on 2 October 
2014. 
 

 

       David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Wednesday, 3 September 2014 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 
Thank you for your co-operation 

 



Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 12.00 pm on 2 July 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, County 
Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 11 September 2014. 
 
Members: 
 
* Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman) 
* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
  Mr Bill Chapman 
  Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr David Ivison 
  Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr Keith Witham 
  Ms Denise Le Gal 
 
Ex-officio Members: 
Mr David Munro 
Mrs Sally Ann B Marks 
  
Substitute Members: 
Mrs Fiona White 
 
Present: 
Ms Denise Le Gal 
   

  
 

* = present 
 

54/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Mark Brett-Warburton, Bill Chapman Stephen 
Cooksey and Denise Saliagopoulos 
 
Fiona White substituted for Stephen Cooksey. 
 

55/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 4 JUNE 2014 & 16 JUNE 2014  
[Item 2] 
 
 
The Minutes were agreed as accurate records of the meetings. 
 
 

56/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 

2

Item 2

Page 1



Page 2 of 5 

There were no declarations of interests. 
 
 

57/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were no questions or petitions. 
 
 

58/14 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SELECT COMMITTEE  [Item 5] 
 
The outcome from the Committee’s call-in of the Cabinet decision relating to 
the Grant Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide was noted under item 6. 
 
 

59/14 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Witnesses: None. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1 In relation to the call-in of the Cabinet decision relating to the Grant 

Criteria and Funding Opportunities Guide (COSC 40), it was noted that, 
whilst the Cabinet supported the principle that high priority should be 
given to supporting the Family, Friends and Community Support 
Programme, it had not felt it appropriate to single-out specific 
programmes in the guide.  The Committee’s other two 
recommendations were accepted, and the proposed changes to the 
Guide as a result of recommendation (b) would be shared with the 
Chairman of the Committee. 

 
2 The Committee did not feel that the response from the Assistant 

Director of Schools & Learning in relation to COSC 41 adequately 
addressed its concerns about completion of the programme of works for 
the provision free infant school meals by 1 September 2014.  It was 
therefore agreed that further clarification be sought about how many 
schools would meet the deadline and what interim measures would be 
put in place for any schools which would not be ready. 

 
3 The Committee was concerned that the data about trends in staff costs 

and benchmarking data for staff above level S8 (COSC 47) which it 
requested at its meeting on 4 June 2014 had not been provided, and 
suggested that the Chairman write to the Chief Executive to request his 
support in ensuring that officers respond in a timely fashion to requests 
by the Committee. 

 
4 It was agreed that the item on Welfare Reform, scheduled in the 

Committee’s work programme for September 2014, should be deferred 
to October 2014. 

 
 
 

2

Page 2



Page 3 of 5 

Recommendations: 
 

(a) That the Assistant Director of Schools & Learning supply details of 
any schools which would not meet the deadline for the provision of 
free infant school meals by 1 September 2014, along with the 
interim measures which would be put in place. 

Action by: Bryan Searle 
 
(b) That the Chairman write to the Chief Executive to request his 

support in ensuring that officers respond in a timely fashion to 
requests for information by the Committee. 

Action by: Nick Skellett/Bryan Searle 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: None. 
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 

60/14 BUDGET MONITORING - MAY 2014  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Witnesses:  
Julie Fisher, Strategic Director for Business Services 
Sian Ferrison, Transformation and Development Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1 A report from the Committee’s Performance & Finance Sub-Group was 

tabled at the meeting.  A copy of this report is included as an annex to 
these Minutes. 

 
2 It was reported that the Sub-Group had been encouraged by the revised 

approach to achieving savings from the Family, Friends & Community 
Support programme and had recommended specific issues for the Adult 
Social Care Select Committee to consider as part of its review of the 
programme in September 2014. 

 
3 The Committee noted that a mechanism had been put in place to track 

and monitor progress on the development and implementation of robust 
plans for achieving efficiencies across the whole Medium-Term 
Financial Plan period.  Whilst the Sub-Group had heard from officers 
that the new process was robust, the Committee was concerned that 
the Cabinet’s agreement that to consult the Committee on the proposals 
for the mechanism had not been followed through. 

 
4 It was highlighted that paragraph 2 and table 2 on page 31 of the report 

did not adequately explain the position in relation to reserves, as no 
mention was made of the additional £14M drawn down at the end of the 
previous financial year.  It was agreed that further details would be 
circulated to the Committee. 

 
Recommendation: 
 

2

Page 3



Page 4 of 5 

That the Adult Social Care Select Committee consider the 
following issues as part of its review of the Family, Friends & 
Community Support programme in September 2014: 
 

• The availability of community support infrastructure in the 
County, both in terms of its ability to meet a diverse range 
of needs and its geographical spread. 
 

• The impact on community support capacity of a move by 
the Council towards contracts with community groups 
instead of the payment of grants. 
 

• The variance in the availability of support between urban 
and rural areas in the County. 

Action by: Ross Pike 
 
 
Actions/further information to be provided:  
 
Further details about the position in relation to reserves, to reflect the 
additional £14M drawn down at the end of the previous financial year, to be 
circulated to the Committee. 

Action by: Kevin Kilburn 
 
Committee next steps: None. 
 
 
 

61/14 CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES 2014/15  [Item 8] 
 
Declarations of interest: None 
 
Witnesses:  
 
Denise Le Gal, Cabinet Member for Business Services 
Julie Fisher, Strategic Director for Business Services 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 
1 The Committee noted the following amendments to the objectives: bullet 

point 1 of objective 1 to read ‘Increase number of completed appraisals’; 
and the reference to recruiting a new Head of procurement on page 2 to 
be deleted. 

 
2 It was noted that ensuring that the County Council was an attractive 

employer was a key priority, particularly for those services where there 
were staff shortages.  It was agreed that an action should be included to 
reflect the need to ensure that the recruitment process resulted in 
tangible improvements in the services with the greatest need, such as 
Adult Social Care. 
 

3 Information Technology (IT) was considered by the Cabinet Member to 
be the top priority for the coming year, and she had been successful in 

2

Page 4



Page 5 of 5 

securing an additional £2M funding for 2014/2015.  The progress made 
in recent years in upgrading the Council’s IT was noted, although it was 
recognised that there was still progress to be made to ensure that the 
high level of investment was positively reflected in the experience of 
staff.  It was therefore agreed that the third action in relation to objective 
1 would be amended to read ‘Drive use of new technology and measure 
outcomes’.  

 
4 The opportunity to scrutinise and challenge the Cabinet Member’s 

priorities was welcomed, although it was commented that the wording of 
some of the objectives would make it difficult to measure the outcomes 
for residents.  It was noted that the objectives as written were intended 
to be high-level, and more detailed information would be circulated to 
the Committee.  It was agreed that the Cabinet Member would report 
progress on her objectives to the Committee in early 2015. 

 
 
Actions/further information to be provided:  
 
The Cabinet Member objectives to be amended to address the points agreed 
above, and a more detailed version to be circulated to the Committee for 
information. 

Action by: Denise Le Gal 
 
Committee next steps: 
 
The Committee to review progress on the Cabinet Member’s objectives in 
early 2015. 
 
 
 

62/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 
 
The Committee noted the next meeting of the Council Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee would be on Thursday 11 September 2014 at 10.30am.  
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 1.12pm 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

2

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
11 September 2014 

Improving Staff Morale and Wellbeing 

 

The purpose of this report is to share the feedback from the informal staff 
discussions held following the last meeting of the Committee, and to agree the 
next steps for the review of staff morale and wellbeing. 

 
 FEEDB
[...]
ion of the work carried 

out by Select Committees during 2013/14.  The report starts by setting 
the Democratic context, followed by four case studies demonstrating 
examples of good practice where the work of Select Committees has 
positively influenced outcomes for residents.  In this way, the report acts 
as a platform to demonstrate the positive impact that Select Committees 
can have when the process works effectively. 

 
3. As well as highlighting some successes from the past year, this report 

acknowledges that further progress can continue to be made.  The ‘now 
and what next?’ section at the end of report sets out some of the work, 
goals and challenges for the year ahead. 

 
 

Recommendations: 

 
4. That the Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
 

a) Considers the effectiveness of scrutiny in Surrey over the past 
municipal year, making recommendations where appropriate 

b) Supports the distribution of the report to all Members, internal officers 
(via the S-Net) and stakeholders 

 
 

Next steps: 

 
Subject to approval from the Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee the 
report will be distributed as suggested in recommendation 4(a). 

8

Item 8

Page 87



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 2 
 

 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Helen Rankin, Scrutiny Manager, Democratic Services 
 
Contact details: 020 85419 126 
 
Sources/background papers: Centre for Public Scrutiny, 4 principles of 
good scrutiny: http://www.cfps.org.uk/mission-and-purpose 
 

8

Page 88



 

Page 1 of 13    To review: 06/2013 

www.surreycc.gov.uk 

Scrutiny Annual Report  
2014 

 
  
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Introduction 
 
Last year’s annual report showcased some of the work Select Committees carried out during 2012/13 – 
highlighting particular successes and reflecting the range of different approaches which were taken to 
help the Council meet the challenges i
[...]
RE 
REFORM IN 
SURREY  
[ITEM 6] 

The Leader of the Council to 
write to the Secretary of  
State for Work and Pensions 
on simplifying the Universal 
Credit application 
process and exploring options 
for a common assessment for 
claimants across 
welfare benefits and support. 
 
 
 

Leader of the Council This recommendation was 
considered by Cabinet at their 
meeting on 22 April 2014. A 
response was included in the 
meeting papers on 30 April 
2014. An update from the 
Welfare Reform Co-ordination 
Group to COSC is scheduled 
for October. 
 

October2014 

2 July 2014 
 
COSC 51 

CABINET 
MEMBER 
OBJECTIVES 
2014/2015  
[ITEM 8] 

The Cabinet Member 
objectives to be amended to 
address the points agreed by 
COSC, and a more detailed 
version to be circulated to the 
Committee for information. 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Business Services and 
New Models of Delivery 

The updated objectives were 
amended and circulated to 
Members on 31 July 2014.  
 
The Cabinet Member will be 
invited to COSC to provide an 
update in early 2015 

January 
2015 

 

1
0

P
age 115



 

 2 

 
Select Committee and Officer Actions  

 

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress 
Check On 

4 
December 
2013 
COSC 14 

FAMILY, FRIENDS & 
COMMUNITY SUPPORT 
- SOCIAL CAPITAL IN 
SURREY  [Item 7] 

That the Committee receives an 
update report regarding the 
implementation of Family, Friends 
& Community Support. 
 
 
 
 

Strategic Director for Adult 
Social Care 

The Performance & 
Finance Sub-Group 
considered financial 
information in 
relation to Family, 
Friends & 
Community Support 
at its meeting on 30 
June 2014.   

October 
2014 

5 March 
2014 
 
COSC 17 

BUDGET 
MONITORING 
REPORT & 
QUARTERLY 
BUSINESS REPORT  
[ITEM 6] 

That the Committee receive a 
further report outlining the options 
explored in relation to meeting the 
financial pressures created by 
flood-recovery.  

Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer 

The costs of the 
[...]
als in place 
for September.  
Some schools might 
have to have slight 
menu adaption’s to 
cope with the 
numbers and some 
schools may have to 
have a temporary 
sandwich offer if their 
kitchen is closed for 
building works.   

4 June 
2014 
 
COSC 43 
 

YEAR-END 
FINANCIAL BUDGET 
OUT-TURN 2013/14   

That the following process be 
adopted for scrutiny of year-end 
performance results: 

 

· Each Select Committee to 
scrutinise year-end 
performance information for 
the priorities within their remit 
annually at their May/June 
meeting, with services 
providing written explanation 
of the reasons for any priority 
rated as red.  

Democratic Services Arrangements have 
been made for this 
process to be 
adopted from May 
2015. 

June 2015 

1
0

P
age 125



 

12 

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress 
Check On 

 

· That the outcomes of the 
scrutiny be reported to the 
Council Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee annually at its 
meeting in July. 

 

4 June 
2014 
 
COSC 44 
 

YEAR-END 
FINANCIAL BUDGET 
OUT-TURN 2013/14   

Further details about the virement 
for the Children’s Services Contact 
Centre re-alignment referred to in 
paragraph 4 of Annex 2 to be 
circulated to the Committee. 
 

Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer 
 

Details were 
circulated to the 
Committee on 2 July. 

July 2014 

4 June 
2014 
 
COSC 45 
 

YEAR-END 
FINANCIAL BUDGET 
OUT-TURN 2013/14   

Details to be provided about the 
bid made to the Department of 
Transport pothole fund. 
 

Deputy Chief Finance 
Officer 
 

A response was 
tabled at the meeting 
in July. 
 

Pothole 
funddocx.docx

 

July 2014 

4 June 
2014 
 
COSC 46 
 

YEAR-END 
FINANCIAL BUDGET 
OUT-TURN 2013/14   

Details to be provided about 
specific initiatives undertaken by 
the Adult Social Care Service to 
address the issue of significant 
vacancies in reablement and front-
line teams. 
 

HR Relationship Manager 
(Adults) 

The Adult Social 
Care Select 
Committee is due to 
consider this issue 
as part of an item to 
the meeting of the 
Committee in 
September 2014, 
and details will be 

September 
2014 

1
0

P
age 126



 

 13 

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress 
Check On 

shared with the 
Council Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee.   
 

4 June 
2014 
 
COSC 47 
 

REWARD STRATEGY 
REVIEW 2014-18 

Historic data about trends in staff 
costs and benchmarking data for 
staff above level S8 to be 
circulated to Members of the 
Committee. 
 

Head of HR and 
Organisational 
Development  

Members were 
concerned at the 
July meeting that this 
action had still not 
been completed.  
They recommended 
that the Chairman 
write to the Chief 
Executive to request 
his support in 
ensuring that officers 
respond in a timely 
fashion to requests 
for information by the 
Committee (see 
COSC 49 below). 

September 
2014 

4 June 
2014 
 
COSC 48 
 

DIGITAL STRATEGY 
UPDATE 

A list of names and biographies for 
the Digital Strategy Advisory Board 
to be circulated to the Committee. 
 

Chief Digital Officer 
 
 

This will be included 
in the item at 
September meeting 

September 
2014 

2 July 
2014 
 
COSC 49 

FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME AND 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
TRACKER  

That the Chairman write to the 
Chief Executive to request his 
support in ensuring that officers 
respond in a timely fashion to 
requests for information by the 

Chairman of the 
Committee 

The attached letter 
was sent to the Chief 
Executive on 12 
August 2014.  
 

September 
2014 

1
0

P
age 127



 

 14 

Date of 
meeting 

and 
reference 

Item Recommendations/ Actions To Response Progress 
Check On 

Committee. 
 

 
A response has been 
received and the 
Chairman will 
provide an update at 
the meeting.  

2 July 
2014  
 
COSC 50 

BUDGET 

MONITORING 

REPORT, MAY 2014 

That the Adult Social Care 
Select Committee consider 
the following issues as part of 
its review of the Family, 
Friends &
[...]
 experiences 
outside of the County)? What will 
the governance arrangements be? 
 

The Committee had an update regarding Trading 
and Investment at its meeting on 12 September 
2013. An update on the New Models of Delivery 

Programme and Local Authority Trading 
Company was given at the meeting on 5 March 

2014. A further update will be received later in the 
year, and a future item concerning the Council’s 

approach to investment is being explored.  
 

The Cabinet agreed a Communications and 
Engagement Strategy at its meeting on 25 June 

2013. The Committee recieved a report 
regarding Communications on 30 April 2014. 

 

Adult Social Care Committee looked at this 
topic in autumn 2013. Following this, Council 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee considered the 
topic in December 2013 and agreed to review 

progress in September 2014 through the 
Performance & Finance Sub-Group. 

 

Work commencing December 
2013: Budget Savings: Surrey is 
having to think differently about how 
it delivers services in light of public 
sector spending cuts. What is the 
impact of these cuts and changes 
on the everyday life of people in 
Surrey? 

The Committee reviewed the changes proposed to 
the Medium Term Financial Plan 2014-19, prior to 
agreement by Cabinet. Matters arising from recent 
select committee budget workshops were collated 

and reviewed by the Performance and Finance 
Sub Group, and a series of recommendations 

made to Cabinet.  
 

 

10

Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	5 IMPROVING STAFF MORALE AND WELL-BEING
	6 DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION WITHIN SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL
	2. Annex 1 Platform strategy proposal V1
	3. Annex 2 -  1st 100 days
	4. Annex 3 - 2nd 100 days across the programmes
	5. Annex 4 - Customer Records one pager (1)
	6. Annex 5-  Data and Knowledge one pager
	7. Annex 6 - Transport Data one pager
	8. Annex 7 - Vulnerable Adults list one pager

	7 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
	02. Finance and Budget Monitoring report June 2014
	03. Annex 1 and Appendix June 14
	04. Annex 2 Capital Re-profile
	05. Appendix 2 Reprofiled capital programme 2014
	06. Annex 3 Severe Winter Weather Annex

	8 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT
	Annual Report - Final draft

	9 SCHOOL GOVERNANCE TASK GROUP SCOPING DOCUMENT
	School Governance Task Group Scoping Document
	Surrey Governance Task Group - Briefing on Constitution Guidance

	10 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Recommendation Tracker - 3 September 2014
	Forward Work Programme - September 2014




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 5 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held at 11.00 am on 11 September 2014 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Thursday, 2 October 2014. 
 
Members: 
 
* Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Chairman) 
* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr David Ivison 
  Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos 
* Mr Chris Townsend 
* Mr Richard Walsh 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr Keith Witham 
 
Ex-officio Members: 
 
  Mr David Munro, Chairman of the County Council 
  Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Vice Chairman of the County Council 
 
Present: 
 
   

  
 

* = present 
 

63/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Denise Saliagopoulos. 
 
 

64/14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as accurate records of the meetings. 
 

65/14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

66/14 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
No questions or petitions were received. 
 

67/14 IMPROVING STAFF MORALE AND WELL-BEING  [Item 5] 
 



Page 2 of 5 

Witnesses: Denise Le Gal, Cabinet Member for Business Services 

Karen Archer-Burton, Organisational Development & Skills Lead 

 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
1. The Committee stressed that it was important that the outcomes of the staff 

workshops were communicated to staff and that the issues raised by staff 

were followed up .   

2. It was noted that a ‘Better place to Work’ project was underway to talk to 

10,000 members of staff across the County by the end of September 2014.  

The issues raised in the discussions held so far aligned with the findings of 

the Committee’s own workshops, although the Committee noted that the 

full data would not be available until the end of October 2014.  It was agreed 

that HR should present a report to the Committee in November 2014 which 

draws together the outcomes of the two pieces of work and identifies the 

actions which will be put in place to address them. 

3. Particular issues of concern raised in the Committee’s staff workshops 

related to IT and work pressures.  It was agreed that the Head of IMT would 

be invited to the next meeting to give an update on the changes to IT, and 

the review in November would provide information regarding the processes 

for dealing with staff issues such as work pressures.  The Committee also 

noted that a programme would be launched in October 2014 to ensure 

support for whole teams, and a Head of Workforce post was to be 

introduced which would target all issues raised by staff. 

Recommendations: 
 

• That the Head of IMT be invited to attend the meeting of the Committee in 
October 2014 to provide an update on the Council's IT upgrade programme. 
 

• That the outcomes from the Council's current Better Place to Work consultation 
and the Committee's own staff workshop discussions be combined in a joint 
report by HR. 
 

• That the HR report on the key issues raised by staff, and the actions planned to 
address them, be presented to the Committee at its meeting in November 2014. 
 

• That the Vice-Chairman write to the staff who attended the Committee’s staff 

workshops to update them on the outcomes from the discussion, making specific 

reference to the concerns raised about work pressures. 

 

• That the forthcoming staff survey be used to seek views about the effectiveness of 

different methods of sharing information with staff. 

 
 

68/14 DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION WITHIN SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL  [Item 
6] 
 
Witnesses: Lucie Glenday, Chief Digital Officer 

 



Page 3 of 5 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Chief Digital Officer introduced the report and informed the Committee 

that the concept of the project was to look at ways that technology could be 

used as a platform to improve the Council’s own direct service delivery and 

to enable partners to deliver certain services on our behalf.  Effective 

customer engagement was key, as the strategy needed to be bought into by 

stakeholders and adhere to the principles of matrix management. 

 

2. The intention was to produce a one-page set of principles for the project 

rather than a long policy document.   The principles were still being 

determined, and the complexity of the project meant that new principles 

would emerge as the project developed.   The principles agreed to date 

would be shared with the Committee.  It was noted that staff were currently 

supportive as new systems would make jobs more effective, it was noted 

however that some resistance in the future was expected due to perceived 

negativity to change and the fact that the project was driving cost 

efficiencies and would therefore impact on jobs.  The Chief Digital Officer 

was working with the Head of HR and Organisational Development to ensure 

that this would be fully mitigated against. 

3.  The Committee asked how key themes would be prioritised and noted that 

interoperability should be the primary focus to ensure opportunities for 

savings.  The opportunities for deriving customer value would come from 

this, and information on usage was currently being collated. 

4. Concern was raised about the increased opportunities for breaches of data 

security where shared systems were used.  It was noted that  overall security 

would be the responsibility of IMT, and that compliance would be the 

responsibility of services.     

 

Further information to be provided: 

 

The principles to date to be shared with the Committee. 

 

Recommendations: 

• That the Committee receive a further progress report on the digital 

transformation project in six months’ time. 

 
 

69/14 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. A report from the Committee’s Performance & Finance Sub-Group was 

tabled at the meeting.  A copy of this report is included as an annex to 

these Minutes. 



Page 4 of 5 

2. The Committee noted that although the risks of the Better Care Funding 

would not affect this year’s budget, this would potentially have an effect 

in the 2015/2016 financial year.  The position in relation to the Better Care 

Fund was unlikely to be known before May 2015, and a secondary plan 

would need to be developed to ensure sustainability across all 

directorates. 

3. It was noted that overall the Council’s unit costs for service delivery had 

shown a reduction compared to the previous year. 

 
 
 

70/14 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  [Item 8] 
 
Witnesses: Helen Rankin, Scrutiny Manager 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Committee discussed the reference in the report to the creation of the 

Children and Education Select Committee, and comment was made that 

some Members had expressed the view that the remit of the merged 

Committee was too large.  The Chairman of the Children & Education 

Committee reported on the process that had taken place to develop the 

work programme for the coming year and the new ways of working which 

were being introduced to ensure that the key issues were given proper 

consideration.     Reconsideration of the decision to create a merged 

Children and Education Select Committee was requested but, following a 

vote, this was not supported. 

2.  It was expressed by the Committee that all Select Committees need to be 

prioritised by officers and support for the scrutiny process needed to be 

given by senior officers.  It was agreed that the words ‘better supported by 

senior officers’ should be added to ‘The Challenge Ahead’ section on page 12 

of the report. 

Resolved: That the report, as amended, be distributed to all Members, 
internal officers (via the S:Net) and stakeholders. 

 
 

71/14 SCHOOL GOVERNANCE TASK GROUP SCOPING DOCUMENT  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: Zully Grant-Duff, Chairman of Children and Education Select 

Committee 

 

Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Committee agreed the implementation of a School Governance Task 

Group. 

 
 

72/14 RECOMMENDATION TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 10] 



Page 5 of 5 

 
The Committee noted the recommendations tracker.  A forward work 
programme would be developed based on the outcomes from the Members 
workshop which took place before the Committee. 
 
 
 
 

73/14 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The date of the next Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be at 
10.30am on Thursday 2 October. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.55 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


